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This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and 
Necessity: 

12214 

This tariff is effective in the following county: 

Harris 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): 

None 

This tari.ff is effective in the following subdivisions and public water systems: 

Apache Lane (PWS #1010085), Canal Terrace (PWS #1010889), Lorri Heights (PWS 
#1010514),and Orchard Acres (PWS #1010639) 
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Professional Utility Services, Inc. Water Utility TariffPage No. 2 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE 
Section 1.01 - Rates 

Meter Size 

5/8" or 3/4" 

Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge 

$31.00 (Includes 3,000 gallons) $2.00 per 1000 gallons 

$11.56 Groundwater Conservation District water use fees 

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms ofpayment: 
Cash X , Check X , Money Order X , Credit Card , Other (specify) 

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT 
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN 
FOR CASH PAYMENTS. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ........................................... 
TNRCC RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL 
MONTHLY BILL. 

1.0% 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE .............................................................. $450.00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF 
LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE (Unique costs) ............................................... Actual Cost 
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL AREAS. 

TAP FEE (Large meter) ............................................... Actual Cost 
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE INSTALLED. 

METER RELOCATION FEE ............. Actual Relocation Cost, Not to Exceed Tap Fee 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE RELOCATED. 

METER TEST FEE ...................................................... $25.00 
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER 
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT 
THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

1 i :.,4,., 9*J'., 4 vWWRONMENTAL QUALITY 
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Professional Utility Services. Inc. Water Utility Tariff Page No. 2A 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued) 

TRANSFER FEE ......................................................... $25.00 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE 
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO 
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER 

SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 

a) Non payment ofbill(Maximum $25.00) ........................... $25.00 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected .................... $50.00 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) ................................10% 
TNRCC RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE 
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A 
PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ........................................... 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTAI3LE COST. 

. $25.00 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ........................ $50.00 

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT .. 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE ........... N/A 
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TNRCC AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY 
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. [30 TAC 
291.21(K)(2)] 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW 
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 
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Professional Utility Services, Inc. Water Utility Tariff Page No. 2B 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued) 

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

Upon notice from a water supplier of either an increase or decrease in the cost of purchased 
water, the utility shall provide notice to customers and the Commission of its intent to imposed 
by any non-affiliated third party water supplier or underground water district having jurisdiction 
over the Utility shall be passed through as an additional monthly water charge according to the 
following formula: 

PWGWF/ TC/ M = PTE 

PWGWF = Purchased water and Groundwater Conservation District water use fees 

TC = Total customers 

M = Months 

PTE = Pass through expense added to each customers monthly water bill 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

, aASCOMM. ON EMARONENTAL QUALITY 
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Professional Utility Services. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 3 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section 2.01 - Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules 

The utility will have the most current Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules, Chapter 
291, Water Rates, available at its office for reference purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be available 
for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission approved 
changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.02 - Application for and Provision of Water Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form (attached in 
the Appendix to this tariff) and will be signed by the applicant before water service is provided by the 
utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service location. 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will 
install tap, meter and utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. The utility 
will serve each qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or new 
facilities are required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it cannot be completed within 30 
days, the utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and an 
expected date of service. 

Where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected within one working day after the 
applicant has met the requirements for reconnection. 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from the 
meter location to the place of consumption. Customers may be required to install a customer owned cut-
off valve on the customer's side of the meter or connection. 

Section 2.03 - Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations of the 
regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TNRCC Rules. 
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the utility will inform the applicant in writing of 
the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant a complaint may be filed with 
the Commission. 

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits 

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be 
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 of this tariff. The utility will keep records of the 
deposit and credit interest in accordance with TNRCC Rules. 

TEXAS NAT{JRAL RESOURCE CONSERVALON COMMISSIO, 

31280SCCN 12214 SEP 3096 
D.A. APPROVED [ARII·F BI.-~~ 
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Professional Utility Services. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 4 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits (cont.) 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the applicant has 
an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within the 
last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be required to 
make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth ofthe estimated annual billings. 

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will promptly 
refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for 
service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination of utility service but 
must refund the deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being 
delinquent. 

Section 2.05 - Meter Requirements. Readings. and Testing 

All water sold by the utility will be billed based on meter measurements. The utility will provide, install, 
own and maintain meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers. One meter is required 
for each residential, commercial or industrial facility in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

Service meters will be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as possible on the corresponding day of each 
monthly meter reading period unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. 

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a customer, and, if the customer so desires, in his or her 
presence or in that of his or her authorized representative, make without charge a test of the accuracy of 
the customer's meter. If the customer asks to observe the test, the test will be made during the utility's 
normal working hours at a time convenient to the customer. Whenever possible, the test will be made on 
the customer's premises, but may, at the utility's discretion, be made at the utility's testing facility. If 
within a period oftwo years the customer requests a new test, the utility will make the test, but ifthe meter 
is found to be within the accuracy standards established by the American Water Works Association, the 
utility will charge the customer a fee which reflects the cost to test the meter up to a maximum $25 for a 
residential customer. Following the completion of any requested test, the utility will promptly advise the 
customer of the date of removal of the meter, the date of the test, the result of the test, and who made the 
test. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVA·T.j?N COMMISSION 
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Professional Utility Services. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 5 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.06 - Billing 

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. The due 
date ofbills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The postmark 
on the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date of mailing by the utility will constitute 
proof of the date of issuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent if full payment, including late fees 
and the regulatory assessment, is not received at the utility or the utility's authorized payment agency by 
5:00 p.m. on the due date. Ifthe due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date for payment purposes 
will be the next work day after the due date. 

A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5.0% will be charged on bills received after the due date. The penalty on 
delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a previous billing. 
The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to charge the late penalty. 

Each bill will provide all information required by the TNRCC Rules. For each of the systems it operates, 
the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a telephone number (or numbers) which may be 
reached by a local call by customers. At the utility's option, a toll-free telephone number or the equivalent 
may be provided. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, the utility 
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not resolved, the 
utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection 

Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the termination 
notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an outstanding 
bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility 
service may be disconnected ifa bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within 
26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of termination has been given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVA·NN COMMISSH» 

31280S0CN 12214 SEP 3096 
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Professional Utility Services. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 6 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection (cont.) 

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the TNRCC Rules. 

Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to reconnect service on the day of and the day 
after any disconnection of service unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or due to a 
hazardous condition. 

Section 2.08 - Reconnection of Service 

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill and any other outstanding charges are 
paid or correction of the conditions which caused service to be disconnected. 

Section 2.09 - Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If interruptions occur, the 
utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions due 
to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all interruptions, both 
emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service interruptions affecting 
the entire system or any major division ofthe system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain 
the cause of the interruptions. 

Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the utility 
will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this loss of 
service. 

Section 2.10 - Ouality of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution 
facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for all 
reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility will maintain 
facilities as described in the TNRCC Rules or in the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's 
"Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems." 

Section Ill - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable 
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending 
completion 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERV'·T,CN COMMISSION 
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Professional Utility Services. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 7 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes (cont.) 

of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, the utility must advise the 
complainant that he has recourse through the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission complaint 
process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or restoration of 
service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address ofthe complainant, 
the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of two years 
after the final settlement of the complaint. 

SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the rules previously listed under Section 
2.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with TNRCC Rules to be 
effective. 

TEXAS NATIJRAI RESOURCC C0NSE7.l·'A·T.,Jj CDMMISSIOb 
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Professional Utility Services. Inc. 

SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements 

Water Tariff Page No. 8 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. No contribution in aid of construction may 
be required of any customer except as provided for in this approved extension policy. 

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as rebates to the customer, 
sharing of construction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs between the 
customer and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing of water mains necessary to serve other customers in 
the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional production, 
storage, or treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of construction may not be required of individual 
residential customers for production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities unless otherwise 
approved by the Commission under this specific extension policy. 

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 
feet of any water main or distribution line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer 
within a platted subdivision. However, if the residential customer requesting service purchased the 
property after the developer was notified of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may 
charge for the first 200 feet. The utility must also be able to document that the developer of the 
subdivision refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the 
utility's approved extension policy after receiving a written request from the utility. 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the 
system with all facilities necessary to comply with the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's 
"Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems." 

TEXAS N.ATURAI RESOURC[ CGNSER'.'/:,-b.3 COMMISSION 
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Professional Utility Services. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 9 

SECTION 3.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY 

This section contains the utility's specific extension policy which complies with the requirements already 
stated under Section 3.01. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with 
TNRCC Rules to be effective. 

Residential customers not covered under Section 3.01 will be charged the equivalent of the costs of 
extending service to their property from the nearest transmission or distribution line even if that line does 
not have adequate capacity to serve the customer. However, if the customer places unique, non-standard 
service demands upon the system, the customer may be charged the full cost of extending service to and 
throughout their property, including the cost of all necessary transmission and storage facilities necessary 
to meet the service demands anticipated to be created by that property. 

Developers will be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient to furnish 
the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand requirements and to 
comply with Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission minimum design criteria for facilities 
used in the production, transmission, pumping, or treatment of water or Texas Natural Resource 
Conservation Commission minimum requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a developer is one 
who subdivides or requests more than two meters on a piece of property. Commercial, industrial, and 
wholesale customers will be treated as developers. 

TEXAS NATURA[ RESOUROE CONSEEVAT·CN COMMISSIOB 
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Professional Utility Services. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 10 

SECTION 4.0 - WATER RATIONING PROGRAM 

In cases of extreme drought, periods of abnormally high usage, or extended reduction in ability to supply 
water due to equipment failure, temporary restrictions may be instituted to limit water usage. The purpose 
of the Water Rationing Program is to limit the total amount of water demanded from the utility and to 
encourage customer conservation. 

Water rationing is not a legitimate alternative when water systems are deficient in meeting the Texas 
Natural Resource Conservation Commission's "Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems" and the 
Commission Rules during normal use periods. or when the utility is not making all immediate and 
necessary efforts to replace or repair malfunctioning equipment. 

Section 4.01 - General Provisions 

DECLARATION OF WATER RATIONING: When there is an acute water supply shortage to such an 
extent that normal use patterns will no longer be possible, the utility may implement a water rationing 
program in the following manner. 

NOTICE REQUIREMENTS: Written notice must be provided to each customer prior to implementing 
the rationing program. Mailed notice must be given 72 hours prior to the start of rationing. If notice is 
hand delivered, the utility cannot enforce the provisions of the plan for 24 hours after notice is provided. 

Notice will be provided by telephone to the Commission prior to implementing the program and will be 
followed within 10 days with a copy of the utility's rationing notice. The customer's written notice will 
contain the following information: 

1. the date rationing will begin; 

2. the date rationing will end; 

3. the stage of rationing and explanation of the restrictions to be implemented; and, 

4. explanation of penalties for violations. 

The utility must file a status report of its rationing program with the Commission every 30 days that 
rationing continues. 

TEXAS NATURAI RESOURCE CGNSEPI'P,T,Z?y COMMISSIDA 
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Professional Utility Services. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 11 

SECTION 4.0 - WATER RATIONING PROGRAM (CONT.) 

Section 4.01 - General Provisions (cont.1 

VIOLATION OF RATIONING RULES: 

1. First violation - the customer will be notified by written notice of their specific violation. 

2. Second violation - after written notice the utility may install a flow restricter in the line to limit the 
amount of water which will pass through the meter in a 24 hour period. The cost to be charged to 
the customer's account will be the actual installed cost to the utility, not to exceed $50.00. 

3. Subsequent violations - the utility may terminate service at the meter for a period of seven (7) days, 
or until the end ofthe calendar month, whichever is LESS. The normal reconnect fee of the utility 
will apply for restoration of service. 

EXEMPTIONS OR VARIANCES FROM RATIONING RULES: The utility may grant any customer an 
exemption or variance from the uniform rationing program for good cause. A customer who is refused an 
exemption or variance may appeal such action of the utility by written appeal to the Texas Natural 
Resource Conservation Commission. The utility will treat all customers equally concerning exemptions 
and variances, and shall not discriminate in granting exemptions and variances. 

RATES: All existing rates schedules will remain in effect during the rationing period, and no charges may 
be levied against a customer which are not contained in the approved tariff of the utility as filed with the 
Commission. 

Section 4.02 - Stages ofRationing 

Unless there is an immediate extreme reduction in water production, to declare an emergency or severe 
condition the Utility must initially declare Stage I rationing. If, after a reasonable period of time, demand 
is not reduced enough to alleviate outages, Stage II may be declared with Stage III to follow if necessary. 

STAGE I (MILD RATIONING CONDITIONS): Under Stage I (Mild Rationing Conditions) the Utility 
may select only one of the alternatives listed below. Usage of water for outdoor purposes such as lawns, 
gardens, car washing, etc. will be restricted to: 

1. Alternate Day Use - Customers with even numbered addresses may use water outdoors on even 
numbered days and customers with odd numbered addresses may water outdoors on odd numbered 
days. (When there are no addresses, North and West sides of streets: even days; South and East 
sides of streets: odd days.) 

TEXAS N,ATIJRAI RESOURCL- CO'i'S[nt'.''O,T,~.·3: COMMISSION 
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Professional Utility Services. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 12 

SECTION 4.0 - WATER RATIONING PROGRAM (CONT.) 

Section 4.02 - Stages of Rationing (cont.) 

2. Restricted Hours of Use - Outside watering is allowed daily only during periods described in the 
customer notices. 

3. Every Five Day Use - Customers whose addresses end in 0 and 1 may use water outdoors on the 
1st day ofthe month; 2 and 3--on the 2nd; 4 and 5--3rd; 6 and 7--4th; 8 and 9--5th; 0 and 1--6th.... 
and so on. The utility must provide a calendar noting the respective watering days and the order 
should remain consecutive as new months begin. 

STAGE II (MODERATE RATIONING CONDITIONS): All outdoor water usage is prohibited except 
by hand held hoses with manual turn-on/off nozzles. Water usage for livestock is exempt 

STAGE III (SEVERE RATIONING CONDITIONS): All outdoor water usage is prohibited; livestock 
may be exempted by the utility. All consumption may also be limited to each customer in one of the 
following ways: 

1. An average of the customer's winter months' average to be uniformly applied on a systemwide 
basis, each customer being notified of this average amount; 
OR 

2. Based upon technical data of the utility's facilities, a maximum number of gallons per meter 
(customer) per month, with notice to each customer of this number. Approval o f the Commission 
must be obtained prior to implementing this restriction. 

All meters shall be read as often as necessary to insure compliance with this program for the benefit of all 
the customers. 

SECTION 4.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY WATER RATIONING PROGRAM 

This section contains a specific utility water rationing program in addition to the one stated under Section 
4.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with the TNRCC Rules to 
be effective. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOI , e COMMISSIOF irllr· fv"Icrr:wt- ·"u 

31280S CCN 12214 SEP 3096 
U.A. APPROVED iARIHr By_~j~__-

WATERTAR.FRM (Rev. 1/96) 



Model Drought Contingency Plan 

DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
FOR THE 

INVESTOR OWNED UTILITY 
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Section 1 Dedaration of Policy, Purpose, and Intent 

In cases ofextreme drought, periods ofabnormally high usage, system contamination, or extended reduction in ability to supply water due to equipment failure, temporary restrictions may be instituted to limit non-essential water usage. The purpose ofthe Drought Contingency Plan is to encourage customer conservation in order to maintain supply, storage, or pressure or to comply with the requirements of a court, government agency or other authority 

Please note: Water restriction is not a legitimate alternative if'water system does not meet the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's (TNRCC) capacity requirements under normal conditions or if the utility fhils to take att immediate and necessary steps to replace or repair malfunctioning equipment. 

Section 2 Public Involvement 

Opportunity for the public to provide input into the preparatian of the Plan was provided by: (che©k at least one ofthe following) 

O scheduling and providing public notice of a public meeting to accept input on the Plan. The meeting took place at 

Date: 

Time: 

Place: 

O mailed survey with summary of results. 

M~bi 11 insert inviting comment. 

~hermethod 74,4.,Az;:;*~h*i~~=50=MFfemm-O»o,E#*Ac.L Section 3 Public Education 

1
-
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The Ahc , ltf _( ~ 
( name ofutiho ,) wiU periodically provide the public with infbrmation about the Plan, including inR,rmation about the conditions under which each stage ofthe Plan is to be initiated or te,minated and the drought response measures to be implemented in each stage. 

Drought plan information will be provided by: 
(check at least one ofthe following) 

O public meeting 

O press releases 

~utility bill inserts 

O other 

Section 4 Coordination with Regional Water Planning Groups 

The service area of the A - PA , d - 2 -- Ljb , D ( name qfyour utih *) is located within : 
Regional Water Planning Group (RWPG) H 

k ? Rud - ~ .... i~ ( name ofyour utihly ) has mailed a copy of this Plan to the 

Section 5 Notice Requirements 

Written notice will be provided to each customer prior to implementation or termination of each stage of the water restriction program. Mailed notice must be given to each customer 72 hours prior to the start of water restriction. If notice is hand delivered, the utility c•nnot enforce the provisions ofthe plan for 24 hours after notice is provided. The written notice to customers will contain the following information: 

the date restrictions will begin, 
the circumstances that triggered the restrictions 
the stages ofresponse and explanation ofthe restrictions to be inlplemented, and, an explanation ofthe consequences for violations. 

The utility must notify the TNRCC by telephone at (512) 239- 6020, or electronic mail at watermon@mrccstaakus prior to implementing the program and must notifv in writing the Public Drinking Water Section at MC - 155, P.O. Box 13087, Austin. Texas 78711-3087 within five (5) working davs of implementation including a copy of the utility's restriction 
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notice. The utility must file a status report of its restriction program with the TNRCC every 30 days that restric(ion continues. 

Section 6 Violations 

1. First violation - The customer will be notified by written notice oftheir specific violation. 

2. Subsequent violations: 

1. After written notice, the utility may install a flow restricting device in the line to limit the amount ofwater which will pass through the meter in a 24 hour period. The utility may charge the customer for the actual cost ofinstalling and removing the flow restricting device, not to exceed $50.00. 

2. After written notice, the utility may discontinue service at the meter for a period of seven (7) days, or until the end of the calendar month, Whichever is LESS. The normal reconnect fbe ofthe utility will apply for restoration of service. 
Section 7 Exemptions or Variances 

The utility may grant any customer an exemption or variance from the drought contingency plan for good cause upon written request. A customer who is refused an exemption or variance may appeal such action of the utiky in writing to the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission. The utility win treat all customers equally concerning exemptions and variances~ and shal[ not discriminate in granting exemptions and variances. No exemption or variance shall be retroactive or otherwise justify any violation of this Plan occurring prior to the issuance ofthe variance. 

Section 8 Response Stages 

Unless there is an immediate and extreme reduction io water production, or other absolute necessity to declare an emergency or severe condition, the utility will initially declare Stage I restrictions. If after a reasonable period oftime, demand is not reduced enough to alleviate outages, reduce the risk ofoutages, or comply with restrictions required by a court, government agency or other authority, Stage II may be implemented with Stage III to follow if necessary. 

STAGE I - VOLUNTARY WATER USE RESTRICT[ONS: 

Stage 1 will begin: 
Every April ls¢, the utility will mail a public announcement to its customers and the TNRCC. 

Stage 1 will end: 
Every September 30~, the ulility will mail a public announcement to its customers and the TNRCC. 
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Utility Meamres: 
This announcement will be designed to increase customer awareness ofwater conservation and encourage the most efficient use ofwater. A copy ofthe current public announcement on water conservation awareness shall be kept on file available fbr inspection by the TNRCC 

Vohmtary Water Use Restrictions: 
Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit the use ofwater for non-essential purposes 
and to practice water conservation. 

STAGE I[ - MILD WATER USE RESTRICT[ONS: 

Stage 2 will begin: 

Supply-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

O Well level reaches R. mean sea level Cms.1) 
O Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 
O Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.sl) 
O Stream flow reaches cfS at USGS gage # 
O Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 2 
< Odi. 4u| FU55•44,) 2-055 of 
Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

Drinking water treatment as % of capacity % 
Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity SQ> % 
Total daily demand as % ofstorage capacity % 
Pump hour per day hrs. 
Production or distribution limitations. 
Other 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage 2, the utility will mail a public announcement 
to 

its customers and the TNRCC. 

Requirements for termination 
Stage 2 of the Plan may end when atl ofthe conditions listed as triggering events have ceased to exist fbr a period of three (3) consecutive days Upon terminatian of Stage 2, Stage 1 becomes operative. 

Utility Measures: 
Visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. 
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Describe additional measures, if any, to be implemented directly by the utility to manage limited water supplies and/or reduce water demand. E=mples include: reduced or discontinued,fiushing qfwater mains, activation and use of an alternative supply source(s); use ofreclaimed water for non-potabie purposes. 

The second water source for 
(check one) 

blame qf utilityj k 

O Other well 
O Inter-connection with other system 
O , Purchased water 
F< OBU #ow£ 

Voluntary Water Use Restrictions: 
1. Restricted Hours: Outside watering is allowed daily, but only during periods specifically described in the customer notice; between 10:00 PM and 5:00 AM for example; OR 
2. Restricted Days/Hours: Water customers are requested to volunta*limit the irrigation of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation systems. Customers are requested to limit outdoor water use to Mondays for water customers with a street address beginning with the numbers 1, 2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with a street address beginning with the numbers 4,5, or 6, and Fridays for water customers with a street address beginning with the numbers 7,8, or 9. Irrigation of landscaped areas is filrther limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m and between 8:00 p.m and 12:00 midnight on dczU=:l watering days. However,irrigation oflandscaped areas is permitted at anytime Wit isby means of ahand-held hose, a fhucet filled bucket or watering can offive (5) gallons or less, or diip irrigation system. 

*a,411):" *, 

STAGERI- MODERATE WATER USE RESnUCnONS: 

Stage 3 will begin: 

Supply-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

Well level reaches ft. (m.s.1.) 
Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 
Reservoir elevation reaches ft. On.sl) 
Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage # 
Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 2 
OO,er Le.J A£951•A<, j Aos 5 o ts W€/ l 
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Demand- or Capacitv-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

O / Drinking water treatment as % of capacity % 
gi~ Total daily demand as % ofpumping capacity Lb % 
O Total daily demand as % of storage capacity % 
O Pump hour per day hrs. 
O Production or distribution limitations. 

Other 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage 3, the utility will mail a public announcement 
to 

its customers and the TNRCC. 

Requirements for termination 
Stage 3 of the Plan may end when all ofthe conditions listed as triggering events have ceased 
to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage 3, Stage 2 
becomes operative. 

Utilitv Measures: 
Visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis 
Flushing is prohibited except for dead end mains. 

Describe additional measures, if any, to be implemented directly by the utility to manage 
limited water supplies and/or reduce water demand kampies include: activation and use 
of an alternative supply source(s) ; use ofreclaimedwaterfor non-potable purposes. 

M•ndatorv Water Use Restrictions: The tbllowing water use restrictions shall apply to all 
customers. 
1. Irrigation oflandscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation systems 

shall be limited to Mondays for water customers with a street address beginning 
with the numbers 1,2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with a street 
address beginning with the numbers 4 5, or 6, and Fridays for water customers 
with a street address beginning with the numbers 7,8, or 9. Irrigation of 
limdscaped areas is further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m. and 
between 8:00 p.m and 12:00 midnight on de*ignated watering days. However, 
irrigation oflandscaped areas is permitted at anytime Wit is by means ofa hand-held 
hose, a faucet filled bucket or watering can of five (5) gallons or less, or drip 
irrigation system. 

2. Use ofwater to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other 
vehicle is prohibited except on designated watering days between the hours of 12:00 
midnight and 10:00 a.m and between 8:00 p.m and 12:00 midnight. Such washing 
when allowed, shall be done with a hand-held bucket or a hand-held hose equipped 
with a positive shutoffnozzte for quick rinses. Vehicle washing may be done at lmy 
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time on the immediate premises of a commercial car wash or commercial service 
station. Further, such washing may be exempted from these regulations ifthe health, sakty, and welfare ofthe public is contingent upon frequent vehicle cleansing, such as garbage trucks and vehicles used to transport food and perishables. 

3. Use ofwater to fill refill, or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming pools, wading pools, or 'lacuzzi" type pools is prohibited exoept on designated watering days between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m and between 8 p.m and 12:00 midnight. 

4. Operation of any onlamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes is prohibited except where necessary to support aquatic life or where such fountains or ponds are equipped with a re-circulation system. 

5. Use of water from hydrants or flush valves shall be limited to maintaining public health, safety, and wellhre 

6. Use ofwater for the irrigation ofgolf courses, palkA and green belt areas is prohibited except by hand held hose and only on designated watering days between the hours 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. 
7. The following uses ofwater are defined as non-essential and are prohibited: a. wash down of any sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking lots, tennis courts, or other hard-surfaced areas; 

b. use ofwater to wash down buildings or structures for purposes other than immediate fire protection; 
c. use ofwater for dust control; 
d. flushing gutters or permitting water to run or accumulate in any gutter or street; and 
e. failure to repair a controllable leak(s) within a reasonable period after having been given notice directing the repair of such leaks). 

STAGE IV - CR]TICAL WATER USE RESTRICTIONS: 

Stage 4 will begin: 

Supply-Based Triggers (check at least one and fiQ in the appropriate value) 
O Welllevel reaches R. Cms.1) 
O Overnight recovery rate reaches 
O Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (ms.1) O Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage # 
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O Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 2 

< Supply contamina®n-
Er Other kb.d K531 ~ L©Ss O M W,£/ I 

Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

O Drinking water treatment as % of capacity % 
{Ef' Total daily demand as % ofpumping capacity 4® -70 % 
O Total daily demand as % ofstorage capacity % 
O Pump hour per day hrs. 
[Sl~ Production or distribution limitations. 
mr System outage. 
O Other 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage 4, the utility will mail a public announcement 
to 

its customers and the TNRCC. 

Requirements for termination: 
Stage 4 ofthe Plan may be rescinded when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage 4, Stage 3 becomes operative. 

Operational Measures: 
The utility shall visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Flushing is prohibited except for dead end mains and only between the hours of 9:00 p.m and 3:00 a.m. Emergency interconnects or alternative supply arrangements shall be initiated. Atl meters shall be read as often as necessary to insure compliance with this program for the benefit of a~ the customers. Describe additional measures, if any, to be implemented directly to manage limited water supplies and/or reduce water demand. 

Mandatorv Water Use Restrictions: All outdoor use ofwater is prohibited. 1. Irrigation oflandscaped areas is absolutely prohibited. 
2. Use ofwater to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other vehicle is absolutely prohibited. 
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ModdDrought Contingency•1.n 

DROUGKr CONnNGENCYPIAN 
FOR THE 

INVESTOR OWNED UT]UT¥ 

Cu A c -tZ-jt» et flo 6 / O/o 639 
A ulj~iI - nu ~ a -€ 61 ) CC , AJ / 1 Zk / q 

Section 1 Dediration of Policy, Purpose, and Intent 

In cases of extreme drought, periods ofabnormally high usage, system contamination, or extended 
reduction in ability to Fpply water due to equ¥me•t fikire, temporary restrictions niay be instituted 
to limit non,essential water usage. The pu,pose oflhe Drought Contingency Plan is to encourage 
customer con=vatian inorder to maintain supply, storage, or presmIre or to comply with the 
requiremimts of a cou# government agency or other authority. 

Memsc n-: Water restliction is not a legitimate akernative ifwater system does not meet the Texas 
Natural Resource Comservati,m Commission's (TNRCC) capacity requirements under nomnal 
conditions or if the utility ihils to take all immediate and necessag steps to replace or repair 
nlalfunctioning equipment. 

Section 2 Public Iivdvement 

Oppmtunity ibr the public to ptovide input into the preparation of the Plan was provided by: 
(check at least one of the ibllowing) 

.I 

O scheduling and providingpublic notice ofa public meeting to accept input on the Plan. 
The meeting took place at: 

Date: 

Ti= 

Place: 

¤mailed survey with summary ofresulls. 

Wliu inser~ *witinicommeni 

Section 3 Public Education 

1 1 



The O+Ibf t 3*£/06£-- (-e ~utmo,) wm peiodically piuvide the Bibk with 
inR,rmation about the Plan, indoding i,R,rniation about the conditions under which eadi stage of the 
Plan is to be initiated w te,ninated and the drought response measures to be inplemented in each 
stage. 
Drought p]*B **Ilmtion will be provided by. 
(check at least one ofthe following) 

¤ public meeting 

O press releases 

N~utility billimerts 

0 other 

Section 4 Co~dination with Regional Water Manning Group 

The service area of ' the ( A - 4 * L 7 * 061 € 4 * me ofyo : ir Ianli { y ) is locateawitldn : 

Regional Water Planning Group (RWPG) ~ 

/4#ALL J~ (=e «your urmo,) has mailed a copy of this Plan to the 
RWPG 

Section 5 Notice Requirements 

Written notice witl be provided to each customer prior to implementation or tennination of mh 
stage of the water r-triction program. Mailed notice mast be given to each customer 72 hours 
pdor to the stan of water restriction. If notice is hand delivered, the utility cannot enforce the 
provisions ofthe plan for 24 hours after notice is provided. The written notice to customers will 
contain Ihe R)Rowing inE==91: nirrr. lilli: 1 

the date restlictioms will begin 
the circumstances that triggered the mstrictions, 
the stages ofresponse and explanation ofthe restrictionstobeimplemented, and, 
an e,planation ofthe consequences ibr violations 

The utility must notify the TNRCC by telephone at (512) 239- 6020, or electronic mail at 
- s,»*gtus p,ior to i-r'emen•ing the program mid miK notifv in w,iting 

the Public Drinking W.ter Scction at MC - 155. P.O. Box 130*7. Austin. Teios 78711-3087 
wi¢hin live (5) wmting davs of implementation induding a copy of the u,ilily's resmiction 
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notice. The utility must file a status report of its restriction program with the TNRCC every 30 day, that restriction continues. 

Section 6 Violations 

1. First viohtion - The customer will be notified by written notice of their specific violation. 
2. Subsequent violations: 

1. Ab written notice, the utility may install a Bow resuicth,g device in the lineto limit the amount of water which will pass through the meter in a 24 hour pe,ioi The ~itity m*y charge the castomer forlhe actual cost ofinstalling and removing the flow restrichg device, not to exceed $50.00. 6'Itl 

2. After written notice, the utility may discontinue service at the meter ibr a period of sewm (7) days, or until the and of the calendar month, whichever is I FSS. Ille normal reconnect fee ofthe utility will apply fbr restoration of service. 
Sedion 7 Exemptions ar Variances 

The utilty may grant any customer an exemption or variance from the drought contingency plan for good cause upon writkn request A customer who is refused an exenwtion or vnrianoe may appeal such action ofthe utility in w£king to the Te*as Natural Resource Conservation Commission. The 
utility witltreatallatstomers equally concerning ecemptions and vmim•CCS, and shal[ not discriminate in gr•nting exemptions and viriances No exe,nption or variance shall be retroactive or othenvise justifjr any violation ofthis Plan occurring prior to the issunnce ofthe variance. 

Section 8 Response Stages 

Unless there is an immediate and extreme reduction in water production, or other absolute necessity to declare an emergency or sevtre condition, the utifity will initially declare Stage I restrictionsl If; after a reasonable period oftime, demand is not reduced enough to alleviate outages, reduce the risk ofoutages, or comply wdth restrictions required by a court, government agency or other authority, Stage M may be implemmted with Stage W to fbllow ifnecessary. 

SiAGEI- VOLUNTARY WATER USE RE~RICr[ONS: 

Stage 1 will begin: 
Every April 1*, the utility wi!1 m,il a public announccment to its customers and the TNRCC. 

Stage 1 will end: 
Every Sgtzfiu 30~, the utility wm mail a public anouncement to its cus®omen and the TNRCC 

./:/-tll, 

M.1.ID,-,gc•.••..9Ma.f.N)Uk- 581MDO 3 



Utilitv Measures: 
This •nnouncement will be designed to increase customer awareness of water consefvatian and encounge the most efficient use of water A copy of the current public announcement on water conservation a,4,aremess shal[ be kept on fite available br kwpection bylhe TNRCC 
Vohmtarv Water Use Re•rictians: 
Water customefs are mquested to volunta* limit the use ofwaterfor noa-essential purposes and to practice water conservation-

ErAGEI[ -M[LD WATER USERESrRICnONS: 
Stage 2 will begin: 

SupplrBased Triczzrs (check at least one and fiQ in the approp Iiate value) '.4,/4 

O Well level reaches fL mean sea level (m.gl) O Overnight recovery rate Teaches ft. O Reservoir elevation reaches fL (m,L) O Stream flow Teaches cft at USGS gage# [L, Wholesale mlpplier' Kd~ought Stage 2 
m Olh. LO 60 /5.C-

Den•nd- or Capacitv-Based Triggers (check at least one md litl in the appropriate value) 
Drinking water treatment as % of capacity % Totol daily dmnand as % ofpumpins c•pscity 5-2> :Pc. % Tot:1 dai;y demand as % ofstorage capacity % P.p liour per day ha 
Production or distribution limitations. 
Other 

Upom initiation m:d Uminalioo of Stage 2, the .:i:ity ~ mmil * public mt mouneement to 
its customers and the TNRCC 

Requirements for termhiation 
Sta, 2 of the Plan nwy md when all ofthe conditions listed as triggering events have ceased to exist for a period of*ree (3) consecutkve dayi Upon tennination of Stage 2, Stage 1 becomes operative. 

Utility Measures: 
Vimally inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis 
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Describe additioml measures, if any, to be implemented directly by the utility to manage limited water supplies and/or reduce water demani li~amptes include: reduced or discontinued jhgshing ofwater mains, activation m,duse qfanalternative supply source(s); use qfreclaimed waterjbr noni,o¢able purposes 

The second water source ibr d0;J/f (~ F€2,Z/08£ (name qf:ailm,) is: (check one) 

4 g&.twa 
O Inter-connectioawith other system 
O Purchased water 
O Otha 

Voluntary Water Use Rest,ictions: 
1. Restricted Hours: Outside wite,ing is allowed daily, but only dtuing periods specifically described in the customer notice; between 10:00 PM and 5:00 AM fbr example; OR 
2. Rmtricted Days/Hours: Water aiston,:rs are mquested to vohmtarily limit the irrigation of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation systena Customers are requested to lin,it outdoor water use to Mondays for water customers with a street address beginning with the numbers 1,2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customen with i street address beginning with the numbers 4,5, or 4 and Fhidays for water customers with a slrect address 

beginning with the numbers 7,8, or 9. Inigation of landgcaped areas is nnther Hmited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 nddnight on designated watecing days. Howvever, inigation oflandscaped areas is permitted at anytime ifit is by mems ofa hand,held hose, a fauce¢ filled bucket or watedng can offive (5) galloos or less, or drip inigation system 

STAGE m- MODERATE WATER USERESMICI,ONS: 

Stage 3 will begin: 

Suppl¥·Based T,iggem (check at least one and fm in the appropriate value) 

O Well level reaches ft. (m.sl) 
O Overnight recovery mte reaches ft 
O Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.s.1.) 
O Stream flow reaches cf; at USGS gage# 
O Wholesale supplier's drought Sta#e 2 rf Ohn U.J fs L 
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Demand- or Capecit¥·Based T,10*ers (check at least one *hd All ih the appropriate value) 

O--- Drinking water treatment as % of capacity % 
[5 Total daily decmd as % ofpumping capadty <5,£2%, % 
O Total daily demand as % ofstorage capacity % 
O Pump hour per day ha 
O Production or distribution linlitation & 

Other 

Upon initiatio• mid ~rminatio. of St,ge 3, the utility wm mail a public -nom:ceme•t to 
its cuitomen and the TNRCC. 

Req,liremmts ibr temlination 
Stage 3 of the Plan may end when all ofthe conditions listed as triggering events have ceased to exist ihr a peiod ofthree (3) cansecutive days. Upon te:mination of Stage 3, Stage 2 becomes operative. 

Utilit, Measures: 
Visually inspect lines and repair leaks oaa ddlybasi& 
Fludting isprohibked except fbrdeadeadmains. 

Describe additioncd meamues, if aig, to be implemented directly by the utility to manage limited water supplies and/or reduce water demand Emn,ples include: activation and use qfan alternative s,ppiy sour€e(s); use qf,eclaimed waterfor non-potable purposes. 

Mlndatorv Water Use Restrictions: The R,Ilowing water use restrictions shall Apply to *ll customen 
1. Irrigation oflanlsoaped areas with hose·end sprinklers or automatic irrigation systems 

slid be limi¢ed to Mo•da, for water customers with a *eet addr- beginning with the numbers 1,2, or 3, Wednesdays for watzr customers with a street 
addrem beginning with the numbers 4, 5, or 6, and Fridays fm water eu*omers 
with a street address beginning with the numbers 7,8, ar 9. Irrigation of landscaped areas is Rinher limited tothehours of12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m. and 
betwem 8:00 p.m and 12:00 midn¥it on designated watuing daya However, irrigation oflandscaped areas is permitted at anytime ifit is by means ofs hand.held hose, a limoet filled bucket or watering can of Rve (5) gallons or less, or drip irrigation system. 

2. Use of water to washany motor vehicle, motoibike, boat, traile4 airplane or other vehicle is prnh@,ited eocept on de:igngte~ watering diys between the hours of 1200 
midnight and 10:00 a.m. andbetween 8:OOP.m and 12:00 midnight Such Washing, whenalowed, shall bedone uth ahand-held bucket or ahand-held hose equipped 
with a positive shutoffnozde ibr quick rinsea Vehicle washing may be done at any 
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time on the immediate premises of a commercial car wash or commercial service station. Rather, such washing maybe c=:Czl *omthese regnlationsiflheheakh, 
sa~ty, and wellhre ofthe public is contingent upon frequent vehicle cleansing, such as garbage tmcks and vehicles used to transport R,od and perishables. 

%*.1*T/TTI-ra 

3. Use ofwaterto fiU, refill, or addto anyindoororoutdoor swimmingpools,wading pools, or lacuzzi" type pools is prohibited except on designated watering days betweenlhe hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. md between 8 p.m. and 12:00 nndnight. 

4. Operation of any ornamental buntain or pond fbr aesthetic or scenic purposes is prohibked except w*cre necess=y to suppon aquatic life or where such k,intains or 
ponds are equipped with a re-circulation system. 

5. Use of water Rom hydrants or flush valves shan be limited to maintaining public health, sakty, and wetihm 

6. Use ofwateibrlheirIigalianofgolfcourses,pa,ks~and green beit areas is prohibited except by hand held hose and only on designated watering days between the hours 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m and between 8 p.m and 12:00 midnight. 

7. The Bllowing uses of water are ddned as non-essential and are prohibited: 
a. wash down of any sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking lots, tennis 
courts, or other hard-suffhced areas; 
b. use ofwater to wash down buildings or structures ibrmuposes othef tb.n 
immediate Gre protection; 
c. use of water ibr dust controt 
d. ihldting gutters or permitting water to run or accum]Iate in miy gutter or 
street; and 
e. li,ilure to repair a controllable leak(s) nilhin a reasonable petiod after 
having been given notice directing the repair of such leak(s) 

SrAGE IV - CR]T[CAL WATER USE REErRICr[ONS: 

Stage 4 witl begin: 

Supply-Based TIiggers (check at least one and E inlhe appro,iate value) 

O WeU level reaches R. (mll) 
O Overnight recoveiy rate reaches fl. 
O Reservoir elevation reaches fL (m.sl) 
O Stream Aow reaches cfs at USGS gage # 
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O Wholesale supplier's diva*ht Stage 2 
0 / Supply contamiutio,L 
li OA,I Le{V All-

Demand- or Capacity-Based TCgem (check at least one and EU in the appropiiate value) "'A 

D{inking water treatment as % ofcapacity % 
Total daily demand as % ofpumping capacity 70 % 
Total daily demand as % ofstorage capacity % 
Piunp hourper day hr& 
Production or distributionlhitatioms. "!1 

System outage. 
Other 

IJDo• imitialion m,d termination of SI~e 4, the .tilit, win mail a p,iNic a•no=cement to 
its customers and the TNRCC 

Requirements for tern,ination: 
Stage 4 of the Plan may be rescinded when all ofthe conditions listed as uiggering events have ceased to exist ibr a pe,iod of three (3) consecutive days Upon termination of Stage 4, Stage 3 becomes operative. 

Operitiomal Me•mlms: 
The utility shall visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis Flud,ing isprohibited except ihr dead end mains and only between the hours of 9:00 p.m and 3:00 a.m. Emergency interconnects or alternative supply arringements dtallbeinitiated. Alt meters shallbereadasoften asnecessary to insure compliance withlhisprogram fbrthebenefit of al the cudomcm Describe additional n:easur=, if any, to be impleniented directly to nwi,wiff bdtdwatu supplies cind/or rediicewater demai 

Mandatoiy Water Use Rosuictions: All outdoor use ofwater is prohibited 1. Irrigation oflandscaped areas is absolutely prohibited. 
2. Ilse of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplmeor other vehicle is absolutely prohibited. 
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Modd Drought Contingency Plan 

DROUGHT CONT[NGENCY PLAN 
FOR THE 

INVEE,rOR OWNED UTILITY 

Lor.; M-E-k tt.6 
«) 6 [D)05/q 

A U·gdT 25. flgao 
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Section 1 Dediration of Policy, Purpose, and Intent 

In cases ofextreme drought, periods ofabnormilb, high us•ge, system contamination, ar eoaended 
reduction in abilityto mwply water due to eq*ment More, temporary restrictions maybe instituted 
to limit non-essential water usage. The purpose ofthe Drought Contingency Plan is to encourage 
customer comervation inorde,to maintain supply, storage, or pressure or to comply with the 
requirements ofa court, government agency or other authority. 

Flease note: Water restriction is not a legitimate alternative ifwater sy*em does not meet the Texas 
Natural Resource Conservation Conmission's (TNRCC) capacity requiren•mts under nofmal 
conditions or if the utility faik to take aR immediate and necessaiy steps to replace or repair 
malfmctioning equipment. 

Section 2 Public Invdvement 

Opportunity ihr the public to provide input into the preparation ofthe Plan wis pro,4ded by: 
(check at least one ofthe following) 

O scheduling and providingpublic notice ofa public meeting to accept i,wut on the Plan. 
The meeting took place at: 

Date: 

Time: 

place: 

O mailed survey with summary qf results 

~il insen inwm,g commenL 

~ohr meAud 
Section 3 Public Education 
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infbnnation abcmt Ihe Man, including inbmation about the conditions under #Iioh each stage oflhe 
Plan is to be initiated or tefminated and the drought response measures to be implen=ted m each 
Stage. 
Drougbt plan bibnuation will be provided by. 
(check at least one ofthe following) 

O public meeting 

O press releases 

O~tihty bill inserts 

0 other 

Section 4 Coordination with Regionil Water Mmming Groups 

The service area ofthe / o / U /- ~ t > G t ( 8 > ( mme qfyo • r Ntili4 ) isioc ,&€&¥ M * n : 
Regional Water Planning Group (RWPG) H 

l-o/t. #€ ' GHB (name qf your utilit¥) bas mikd a copy of uds Vhn to eie 
BjNPG Ho,t:·-FO ~ f£64 8,0 O-4) ~. o . 13©>~ 1, IS 
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Section 5 Notice Requirements £ tel «% - j / t I 
W,itte• notice win be provided to each customer prior to implemmtmtion or termination of each 
st•ge of the water restriction program. Mailed notice nmst be given to each customer 72 hours 
prior to the st•tt of water restKiction. If notice is hand delivemd, the utility cannot embrce the 
provisions oftheplan for 24 hours afternotice is provided. The written notice to customers will 
contain the following infonnation: 

the date restrictions will begin, 
the circumstances that triggered the restrictions, 
the stages of response and explanation ofthe restrictions to be impl=:•ed, and, 
an e,planation ofthe consequences ibr violations. 

The utility must notify the TNRCC by telephone at (512) 239- 6020, or dectronic mail at 
ckus Pior to i,nplem-ing the,ogram and must molifv in wriliog 

the Public Drinking Water Section at MC - 155. P.O. Box 13087. Austin. Teicas 78711-3087 
within Rve (51 working davs of implementation indudi J a copy of the utility'§ rest,ictioa 
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notice. The utility must file a status report of iu restriction program with the TNRCC every 
30 days that restriction continues. 

Section 6 Violations 

1. First violation - The customer will be notified by written notice oftheir specific violitian. 

2. Subsequent violations: 

1. ARerwrittemnotioe, theutilitymayinstalla flowrestricting deviceinthermetolimit 
the amount ofwnter which will pass through the meter in a 24 hour period The 
utility may chalge the custonierlhr the actual cost ofinstaling and r,=iving the flow 
restricting device, not to exceed $50.00. 

2. After written notice, theutility maydiscontinue service at the meter ibr a period of 
seven (7) days, or until the end of the calendar month; nitichever is LESS. The 
normal reconnect ke ofthe utilitywill apply ibr restoration of service 

Section 7 Exemptions w Variances 

The utility may grant any customer an exemption or varianoe from the drought contingency plan fbr 
good cause upon written request A customerwho isrefi,sed an exe~tion otviriance may appeal 
such action of the utility in writing to the Texas Natural Resource Coaservation Commission. The 
utilitywilltrest all castomms equally concerning exemptions and vmiances, and sbal not disc:ininate 
in granting exemptions and variance& No exemption or variance shall be retroactive or othe,wise 
justify any violation oflhis Plan occurring prior to the issuance ofthe variance. 

Section 8 Response Stages 

Unless there is an immediate and extreme reduction in water production, or other absolute neoestty 
to declare an emergency or severe candition, the utiity will htitially dedare Stage I restrictions. IC 
afterareasonable period oftime, demand is not reduced enough to allevi,te outages, reduce lhe ri* 
ofoutaget or comply with resuictions required by a court, government ag,mcy or olher authocity, 
Stage II maybe implemented with Stage I[I tolbltow ifneoessary 

ErAGE I - VOLUNTARY WATER USE REXIWIC[IONS: 

Stage 1 will begb: 
Every April 1*, the n*ility will mai! a public mnomtcement to its cuatomer• and the 

TNRCC. 

.,1 It 

Stage 1 will end: 
Ev••y Sip¢ember 30~, the u,ility wm mail a puliic announeemmt to its e-om,rs •nd 

the TNRCC 
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Utilitv Measures: 
This m•om-n-t wit be designed to increase customer awar=iess ofwater comervation and encourage the most effiuient use of water. A copy ofthe current public announcement 
on water ccinsefvation aw=ness shalt be kept on lite available ibr inspection bylhe 1NRCC. 

Vohmtary Water Use Restrictions: 
Water customers are requested to voluntaxily limit the use ofwater liir noa-essential m:rposes and to practice water conservation-

ErAGEII -MILD WATER USERESIRICnONS: 

Stage 2 will bc>: 

Supply-Based Tiiggers (check *t least one and 81 in the appropnate value) 

O Well level reaches R. mean sea level (msl) 
O Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 
O Reservoir elevation reaches fL (mAL) 
O Stream flow reaches Cfk at USGS gage# 

6"JI' 

0/ Wholesale m:pp~r's drought Stage2 
ri oe. Low /612- , Uss ®F WE,/ 

Demand- or Capacitv-Based Triggers (check at least one md fill in the appropriate value) 

O Drinking water treatment as % ofcapacity % 
GK~ Total daily demand as % ofpumping capscity * % 
O Total daily demand as % ofstorage capacity % 
O Pump hour per day ha 
0 Productian or distribution limi¢ntions. 
O Other 

Upon i•itiation mid ~rminltioa of St»ge 2, the ulnity wil mai] * plblic mnounc®me•t 
to 

its customers and the TNRCC. 

Requirements fbi terndnation 
Stage 2 oflhe Man may end when atl of the conditions listed as triggering events have ceased 
to exist ibr a period ofthree (3) consecutive days Upon termination of Stage 2, Stage 1 
becomes operative. 

Utility Measures: 
Vigllyinspect lines mdrepairleakson a daily basi& 
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Describe additional mea=es, if any, to be implemented directly by the utility to manage 
ilmited water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Ehramples include: reduced or 
discontinued jb,shing qfwater maim, acti~tion and use ofan alternative s,pp4 source(s) ; 
use ofreclaimedwaterjor non·potable purposes. 

Thesecond watersourcelhr Zdi /47Gt/tt (nome qfi#ilio,) is: 
(check one) 

O Other well 
O Inter-connectioa with other system 
O j Purchased water 
m' Oa= kfod6 

Voluntary Water Use Restrictions: 
I. Restricted Hours: Outside wateing is allowed daily, but only during periods 

specifically described in the customer notice; between 10:00 PM and 5:00 AM for 
example; OR 

2. Restricted D•ys/Hours: Water customers arerequested to vokmtail~lni the 
irrigation of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigntion 
systems. Customers are requested to limit outdoor water use k, Mo•d•,s for water 
customers with a street address begi.ming with the numbers 1, 2, or 3, 
Wedne•daym Ar water cuitomers with a *reet address beginning with the 
numbers 4,5, or 4 *nd Mdays for water customers with a street addr= 
begi•ning with the numbers 7,8, or 9. Irrigation of landscaped areas is finther 
limited to ihe hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m and 
12:00 midnight on desimated wate,ing days. Ho.ner, bigalion oflandscaped areas 
is permitted at anytimeifit isbymems ofahand-held hose, a fhucet fiUedbuckct or 
watering can offive (5) gatlons or less, or drip iriigation system. 

STAGEIH- MODERATE WATER USE RES•RICnONS: 

Stage 3 will begin: 

Supply-Based Triggers (check at least one and fin in the appropriate value) 

O Well level reaches R. On.sl) 
O Overnight recovery rate reaches i 
O Reservoir elevation maches ft. (m.sl.) 
O Stream now reaches cf; at USGSgage# 
0 f Wholesale mpplier' Wrought Stase 2 
M Oher L®W 1,511. ; l_095 OF= W,Ejj 
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Demand, or CapacitrBased Triggers (check at least one and fill in the:ppropriate value) 

0 Drinking water treatment as % of capacity % 
U¥~ Total ddy demand as % ofpumping capacity -0@f 60 % 
O Total daily demand as % of storage capacity % 
O Pump hour per day ha 
0 Production or distribution limitations 
O Other 

Upon initiation . nd termination of St . ge 3 , the u ¢ ility will m . i ] a public =.==== I = t 
to 

its customers and the TNRCC 

Require:iients ibr tc:zh:€-1 
Stage 3 of the Plan nwy end when all ofthe conditions listed as trigger•ig events have ceased 
to exist ibr a period ofthree (3) consealtive dsys. Upon te:mination of Stage 3, Stage 2 
becomes operative. 

#1111'IET.TTT-i 

Utility Measures: 
Vimally inspect linesandrepairleaks ona daily basii 
FluEhing isprohibited accept ibrdead eod mains. 

Describe ac~fmonal measzi,es, {Amy, to be implemented dinc* by #Ie u#Rp to manage 
limimdwater supplies and/or reduce water demani Ehoamples inchide: activation and •se 
°fan alter,dive suPPiy sotir€e(S); lt:e ofrecIaimed waterfor non·potable pwposes. 

M•nd•torv Water Use Restrictions: The following wateruse restrictions shall apply to all 
customers. 
1. Irrigation oflandscaped areas with hose.end sprinklers or sutomatio irrigation systems 

Ihall be limited to Mondays for water c,Isomers with a s¢reet addre- begi•ming 
with the nmnbcrs 1,2, or3, Wednesdays for waterc-omers wilh a -eet 
addr- beginning with the numben 4, 5, or 6, and Aidays for watw e-omem 
with • street address beginning with the numbers 7,8, or 9. Imigation of 
landscaped areas is further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m, and 
between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on deiigaated wateging daya However, 
irrigation oflandsc,ped areas is permitted at anytime ifit is by means ofa hand-held 
hose, alhucet Gtted l,ucket or watering can of five (5) gallons or less, or ddp 
irrigation system. 

2. Use of water to wallt any motor vehicle,mototbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other 
vehicle is prohibited e=ept on desiu=: zi watering dg between the hours af 12:00 
midnight and 10:00 a.m and between 8:00 p.m md 12:00 midnight. Such washing, 
when allowed, shall be done w*h a hmdlidd bucket orahand.held hose equipped 
with a positive shutoffnozzle fbrquick rinscs~ Vehicle waihing may bedone atany 

>./1':'I.-, 
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time on the immediate premises of a commercial car wash or conm:ercial service 
station. Fbfther, sad• washing msy be exempted Rom these regul•tms iflhe health, 
sa*y, and welfhre ofthe public is contingent upon fquent vehicle cleansing, such 
as garbage trucks and vehicles used to transport R}od and pe,ishables. 

1 471 

3. Use ofwaterto fill, reg oraddtoanyindoororoutdoorswimming pookwading 
pools, or lacuzzi" type pools is prohibited except on dwignated watering days 
between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8 pm md 12:00 
midnight. 

4. Operation of any ornamental fountain or pond fbr aesthetic or scenic purposes is 
prohibitedexcept where necess~y to support aquatic lifb or where mich R•mtains or 
ponds are equipped with a re-circulation system. 

5. Use of water *omhydrants or nushvalvesshallbelimited to maintaining public 
heallh, sathty, and wdfhre. 

6. Use ofwmter ibrthe irtigstiom ofgolfcourses, pal&4 and gre,m belt are•s is prohhted 
except by hand held hose and only on designated watering days between the hours 
12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m and betwem 8 p.m and 12:00 midnigll 

7. The R,Ilowing uses ofwater are defined as non-essemtial and are prohibited: 
8. wash down of any sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking lots, tennis 
coun~ or other hard~lhced areas; 
b. use ofwater to wash dowm buildings or structures ibr puiposes other than 
immediate fire protectilm; 
c. use of water fbr dust control; 
d. fhlshing gutters or permitting water to mn or accuimlate in any gutter or 
street; and 
e. Mure to repair a controllable leak(s) withinareasomble period aRer 
having been given notice directing the repair of mich leak(s). 

Ari~ 

STAGE IV - C~rICAL WATER USE RESrRICT[ONS: 

Stage 4 will begin: 

Supply-Based Triggers (check at least ane and ml in the appropriate value) 

O Well level reaches fL (m.sl) 
O Overnight recovery rate rwches ft. 
O Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.Ll) 
O Stream flow reaches cik at USGS gage# 

ModdD-g#€o.*-Iig-gpl.»*)U. - 581100 
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0 Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 2 
O / Supply contam*tion. Fi oh. LW I/fs-, Letss o F Wal/ 
Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers (check at least one and m[ in the *pproptiate vahie) 

Dfinking water treatment as % ofcapacity % 
Total dmly demand as % of pumping capacity ~® 70 % 
Total daily demand as % ofstorage capacity % 
Pump hour per day hrs. 
Production or distribution limitation& 
Sy*em outage. 
Other 

Upon initillion m,d *crminalion of St,ge 4, the ulility wm mail a pul]Iic anno=Icement 
to 

its customers and the TNRCC. 

Requirements ibr ternlination: 
Stage 4 ofthe Plan m,y be rescinded wten alt ofthe conditions listed as Kiggering events have ceased to exist ibr a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage 4, Stage 3 beci,mes operative. 

Operational Measures: 
The utility shall visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis Fluzhing is prohibited except for dead end mains and only between the hours of 9:00 p.m and 3:00 a-m.. Emergency interconneots or alternative mpply amngememts shall be inhiatei All meters shall be iead as often as nece=ry to in=xre cn-li•nee with 1*•iq program for the beneft of all the customerg. Describe £=idmonal measwes, (f mo;, ro be *¥lemenfed,#m:* to manage limited water supplies andh,r reduce water demand. 

Mmdatoiy Water Use Restrictio•s: All outdoor use of water is prohibited. 1. Irrigntion oflandscaped areas is absolutely prohibited. 
2. Use ofwater to wash any motor vehicle, motorl,ike, boat, trailer, airplane or othe, vehicle is absolutely prohibited. 
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